# UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument prepared by and after recording return to:

Alvin Katz Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP 525 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60661 (312) 902-5530 Doc#: 1035544034 Fee: \$62.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/21/2010 12:30 PM Pg: 1 of 14

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

## SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

by and among

### E.ON CLIMATE & RENEWABLES NORTH AMERICA, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

#### GERMAN AMERICAN CAPITAL CORPORATION,

a Maryland corporation

and

353 N. CLARK, L.P.,

a Delaware limited partnership

First American Title Order # 25 US9712-T KTZ 8 OC

Film

14

1035544034 Page: 2 of 14

### UNOFFICIAL COPY

### SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

This Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement (this "Agreement") is dated as of the start day of Society. 2010, between GERMAN AMERICAN CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation ("Lender"), and E.ON CLIMATE & RENEWABLES NORTH AMERICA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Tenant").

#### RECITALS

- A. Tenant is the tenant under a certain lease (the "Lease"), dated as of January 28, 2609, with 353 N. CLARK, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as successor in interest to 351 Mortgage Loan Borrower LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Landlord"), of cremises described in the Lease (the "Premises") as more particularly described in Exhibit A hereto.
- B. This Agreement is being entered into in connection with a certain loan (the "Loan") which Lender has made to Landlord, and secured, in part, by a Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Security Agreement dated <u>December 15</u>. 2010 (the "Mortgage"), recorded <u>December 21</u>, 2010 with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois ("Recorder") as Document No. 10355 1902 , and an Assignment of Leases and Rents dated as of <u>December 15</u> with the Recorder as Document No. 10355 (the "Assignment"; the Mortgage, the Assignment and the other documents executed and delivered in connection with the Loan are he einafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents").

#### AGREEMENT

For mutual consideration, including the mutual covenants and agreements set forth below, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

For mutual consideration, including the mutual covenants and agreements set forth below, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Tenant agrees that the Lease and all terms and conditions contained therein and all rights, options, liens and charges created thereby is and shall be subject and subordinate in all respects to the Loan Documents and to all present or future advances under the obligations secured thereby and all renewals, amendments, modifications, consolidations, replacements and extensions of secured obligations and the Loan Documents, to the full extent of all amounts secured by the Loan Documents from time to time.
- 2. Lender agrees that, if Lender exercises any of its rights under the Loan Documents such that it becomes the owner of the Premises, including but not limited to an entry by Lender pursuant to the Mortgage, a foreclosure of the Mortgage, a power of sale under the Mortgage or otherwise: (a) the Lease shall continue in full force and effect as a direct lease

1035544034 Page: 3 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

between Lender and Tenant, and subject to all the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease, and (b) Lender shall not disturb Tenant's right of quiet possession of the Premises under the terms of the Lease so long as Tenant is not in default beyond any applicable grace period of any term, covenant or condition of the Lease.

- 3. Tenant agrees that, in the event of a exercise of the power of sale or foreclosure of the Mortgage by Lender or the acceptance of a deed in lieu of foreclosure by Lender or any other succession of Lender to ownership of the Premises. Tenant will attorn to and recognize Lender as its landlord under the Lease for the remainder of the term of the Lease (including all extension periods which have been or are hereafter exercised) upon the same terms and conditions as are set forth in the Lease, and Tenant hereby agrees to pay and perform all of the obligations of Tenant pursuant to the Lease.
- 4. Tenant agrees that, in the event Lender succeeds to the interest of Lanclord under the Lease, Lender shall not be:
  - (i) lizole in any way for any act, omission, neglect or default of any prior Landlord (including, without limitation, the then defaulting Landlord), or
  - (ii) subject to any claim, defense, counterclaim or offsets which Tenant may have against any prior Landlord (including, without limitation, the then defaulting Landlord), or
  - (iii) bound by any payment of ient or additional rent which Tenant might have paid for more than one month in advance of the due date under the Lease to any prior Landlord (including, without limitation, the then defaulting Landlord), or
  - (iv) bound by any obligation to make any payment to Tenant which was required to be made prior to the time Lender succeeded to any prior Landlord's interest, or
  - (v) accountable for any monies deposited with any prior Landlord (including security deposits), except to the extent such monies are actually received by Lender, or
  - (vi) bound by any amendment or modification of the Lease and without the written consent of Lender.

Nothing contained herein shall prevent Lender from naming Tenant in any foreclosure or other action or proceeding initiated in order for Lender to avail itself of and complete any such foreclosure or other remedy.

5. Tenant hereby agrees to give to Lender copies of all notices of Landlord default(s) under the Lease in the same manner as, and whenever. Tenant shall give any such notice of default to Landlord and no such notice of default shall be deemed given to Landlord unless and until a copy of such notice shall have been so delivered to Lender. Lender shall have the right but no obligation to remedy any Landlord default under the Lease, or to cause any default of Landlord under the Lease to be remedied, and for such purpose Tenant hereby grants Lender, in addition to the period given to Landlord for remedying defaults, an additional thirty (30) days to

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

remedy, or cause to be remedied, any such default. Tenant shall accept performance by Lender of any term, covenant, condition or agreement to be performed by Landlord under the Lease with the same force and effect as though performed by Landlord. No Landlord default under the Lease shall exist or shall be deemed to exist (i) as long as Lender, in good faith, shall have commenced to cure such default within the above referenced time period and shall be prosecuting the same to completion with reasonable diligence, subject to force majeure, or (ii) if possession of the Premises is required in order to cure such default, or if such default is not susceptible of being cured by Lender, as long as Lender, in good faith, shall have notified Tenant that Lender intends to institute proceedings under the Loan Documents, and, thereafter, as long as such proceedings shall have been instituted and shall be prosecuted with reasonable diligence. In the event of the termination of the Lease by reason of any default thereunder by Landlord, upon Lender's written request, given within thirty (30) days after any such termination, Tenant, within fifteen (55) days after receipt of such request, shall execute and deliver to Lender or its designee or nomicee a new lease of the Premises for the remainder of the term of the Lease upon all of the terms, corenants and conditions of the Lease. Neither Lender nor its designee or nominee shall become in ble under the Lease unless and until Lender or its designee or nominee becomes, and then only with respect to periods in which Lender or its designee or nominee remains, the owner of the Fremises. In no event shall Lender have any personal liability as successor to Landlord and Tenant shall look only to the estate and property of Lender in the Premises for the satisfaction of Tenant's remedies for the collection of a judgment (or other judicial process) requiring the payment of money in the event of any default by Lender as Landlord under the Lease, and no other property or assets of Lender shall be subject to levy, execution or other enforcement procedure for the satisfaction of Tenant's remedies under or with respect to the Lease. Lender shall have the right, without Tenant's consent, to foreclose the Mortgage or to accept a deed in lieu of foreclosure of the Mortgage or to exercise any other remedies under the Loan Documents.

- 6. Tenant has no knowledge of any prior assignment or pledge of the rents accruing under the Lease by Landlord. Tenant hereby acknowledges the making of the Assignment from Landlord to Lender in connection with the Loan. Tenant acknowledges that the interest of the Landlord under the Lease is to be assigned to Lender solely as security for the purposes specified in the Assignment, and Lender shall have no duty, liability or obligation whatsoever under the Lease or any extension or renewal thereof, either by virtue of the Assignment or by any subsequent receipt or collection of rents thereunder, unless Lender shall specifically undertake such liability in writing.
- 7. If Tenant is a corporation, each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of said corporation represents and warrants that s/he is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement on behalf of said corporation, in accordance with a duly adopted resolution of the Board of Directors of said corporation or in accordance with the by-laws of said corporation, and that this Agreement is binding upon said corporation in accordance with its terms. If Tenant is a partnership or limited liability company, each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of said partnership or limited liability company represents and warrants the s/he is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement on behalf of said partnership or limited liability company in accordance with the partnership agreement for the partnership or operating agreement for the limited liability company.

1035544034 Page: 5 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

in accordance with the partnership agreement for the partnership or operating agreement for the limited liability company.

8. Any notice, election, communication, request or other document or demand required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed delivered on the earlier to occur of (a) receipt or (b) the date of delivery, refusal or nondelivery indicated on the return receipt, if deposited in a United States Postal Service Depository, postage prepaid, sent certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or if sent via recognized commercial courier service providing for a receipt, addressed to Tenant or Lender, as the case may be at the following addresses (or such other parties or addresses as may be designated by notice in accordance herewith):

It to Tenant: E.ON Climate & Renewables North America, LLC

353 North Clark Street, Suite 3000

Chicago, IL 60654

Attention: Gary Watkins

with a copy to Paul Hastings Janofsky & Walker LLP

191 N. Wacker Drive Chicago, IL 60606

Atlention: Gregory E. Spitzer

If to Lender: German An erican Capital Corporation

60 Wall Street

New York, New York 10005

Attn: Robert Pettinato

- 9. The term "Lender" as used herein includes ary successor or assign of the named Lender herein, including without limitation, any co-lender at the time of making the Loan, any purchaser at a foreclosure sale and any transferee pursuant to a deed in lieu of foreclosure, and their successors and assigns, and the term "Tenant" as used herein includes any successor and assign of the named Tenant herein.
- 10. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unerforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be deemed modified to the extent necessary to be enforceable, or if such modification is not practicable such provision shall be deemed deleted from this Agreement, and the other provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 11. Neither this Agreement nor any of the terms hereof may be terminated, amended, supplemented, waived or modified orally, but only by an instrument in writing executed by the party against which enforcement of the termination, amendment, supplement, waiver or modification is sought.
- 12. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State where the Premises is located.

35544034 Page: 6 of 14

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Witness the execution hereof as of the date first above written.

GERMAN	AMERICAN	CAPITAL
<b>CORPORAT</b>	ION, a Maryland	corporation

	COM ORATION, a Maryland corporation		
Stopport Coop	- 60		
	Ву:		
	Name:		
<b>'</b> O <sub>4</sub>	Title:		
70_	( )		
Q <sub>A</sub>	V		
	By:		
	Name:		
$O_{\mathcal{F}}$	Title:		
	-1		
	E.ON CLIMATE & RENEWABLES		
	NORTH AMERICA, LLC, a Delaware limited		
4	liability company		
4	13 Onity company		
`			
	By:		
	Name:		
	Title:		
	eby consents to the icregoing Agreement and		
confirms the facts stated in the foregoing Agree	ment.		
	0,		
	353 N. CLARK, L.P., a D. laware limited		
	partnership		
	· Francisco ·		
	By: 353 N. Clark GP, L.L.C., a Delaware		
	limited liability company, its general		
	partner		
	n		
	By:		
	Name:		
	Title:		

#### 1035544034 Page: 7 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Witness the execution hereof as of the date first above written.

	GERMAN AMERICAN CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation
	By: Name:
DOOD OF COOK	E.ON CLIMATE & RENEWABLES NORTH AMERICA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Coop	By: 45. Wat Name: 6AM S. WATE US Title: CAO
The undersigned Landlord her confirms the facts stated in the foregoing Agree	reby consents to the foregoing Agreement and
	353 N. CLARK, L.P., a Delaware limited
	partnership
	By: 353 N. Clark GP L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner
	By:
	Name:
	1 IUC

1035544034 Page: 8 of 14

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Witness the execution hereof as of the date first above written.

	GERMAN AMERICAN CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation
	By:Name:Title:
DOOD OF COOK	By: Name: Title:
00/	E.ON CLIMATE & RENEWABLES NORTH AMERICA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
	By:Name:
The undersigned Landlord her confirms the facts stated in the foregoing Agree	reby consents to the foregoing Agreement and ement.
	353 N. CLARK, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership
	By: 353 N. Clark GP, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner  By:

Control for the formal companies of a great state of the control for the control of the control

1035544034 Page: 9 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

STATE OF _	01	)	
COUNTY 0		) )	SS

The foregoing Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement was acknowledged before me this day of December, 2010 by Thomas R. Mayne, the Directory of German American Capital Corporation, a Maryland corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

V (Ollence Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
QUALIFIED IN KINGS COUNTY
NOTARY # 01L06110507
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 24, 2012

STATE OF OY
COUNTY OF OY
and Atte

The foregoing Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of December, 2010 by <u>Probert w. left not</u> the <u>Managing Director</u> of German American Capital Corporation, a Maryland corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public

My commission expires

VALENCIA LOVE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
QUALIFIED IN KINGS COUNTY
NOTARY # 01L06110507
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 24, 2012

1035544034 Page: 10 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement was acknowledged before me this 8<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2010 by Gary S. Watkins, the CAO of E.ON Climate and Renewables North America, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of the limited liability company.

Notary Public

My commission expires April 30, 2011

1035544034 Page: 11 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

STATE OF <u>DEW YORK</u>) SS COUNTY OF NEW YORK

The foregoing Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement was acknowledged th Clark,

Droberty Or Cook Colling Clark's Office 353 North Clark, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, on behalf of the Partnership.

1035544034 Page: 12 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### EXHIBIT "A"

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illinois, described as follows:

#### PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF BLOCK 2 IN ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET (ALSO BEING TH'S VEST LINE OF LOT 5 IN SAID BLOCK 2) AND THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST KINZIE STREET (ALSO BEING THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 5 THRU 8, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN SAID PLOCK 2); THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID WEST KINZIE STREET A D STANCE OF 321.47 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF NORTH DEARBORN STREET: THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTH DEARBORN STREET (ALSO EEING THE EAST LINE OF LOT 8 IN SAID BLOCK 2) A DISTANCE OF 178.60 FEET TO A POINT 311.60 FEET NORTH (AS MEASURED ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF NORTH DEASTORN STREET) OF THE CHICAGO RIVER, AS OCCUPIED; THENCE WEST AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE A DISTANCE OF 321.47 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTH CLARK STREET 300.43 FEET NORTH (AS MEASURE) ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET) OF SAID CHICAGO RIVER, AS OCCUPIED; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTH CLARK STREET A DISTANCE OF 177.86 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL 2:

-10/4's NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, AS CREATED BY FIRST AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT AND OPERATING AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 23, 1988 AND RECORDED AUGUST 24, 1988 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 88384561 FOR PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR INGRESS AND EGRESS CN, OVER, THROUGH AND ACROSS THE "HOTEL ROAD EASEMENT AREA" AND THE "PROJECT ROAD EASEMENT AREA" DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

#### HOTEL ROAD EASEMENT AREA:

PART OF BLOCK 2 IN ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST KINZIE STREET (ALSO BEING THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND 8 IN SAID BLOCK 2) AND THE EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET (ALSO BEING THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 4 AND 5 IN SAID BLOCK 2); THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET A

1035544034 Page: 13 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

DISTANCE OF 177.86 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF TRACTS I AND II IN SAID BLOCK 2; THENCE SOUTH 90 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF TRACTS I AND II A DISTANCE OF 134.10 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE LINE BETWEEN PARCELS 1 (BELOW +50.00 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM) OF SAID TRACTS I AND II AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 90 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF TRACTS I AND II A DISTANCE OF 187.57 FEET TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF NORTH DEARBORN STREET (ALSO BEING THE EAST LINE OF LOTS I AND 8 IN SAID BLOCK 2) SAID POINT BEING 178.60 FEET SOUTH OF SAID SOUTH LINE OF WEST KINZIE STREET AS MEASURED ALONG THE WEST LINE OF NORTH DEARBORN STREET; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES WEST ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF NORTH DEARBORN STREET A DISTANCE OF 26.32 FEET TO THE BACK OF A CURB OF AN ELEVATED PRIVEWAY; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID BACK OF CURB A DISTANCE OF 68.78 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 27 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 47.20 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 29.31 FEET; THENCE NORTH 75 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 03 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 43.45 FEET TO A POINT WHERE THE SAID LINE BETWEEN PARCEL 1 INTERSECTS THE BACK OF CURB OF SAID ELEVATED DRIVEWAY; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID LINE BETWEEN PARCEL I A DISTANCE OF 14.83 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### PROJECT ROAD EASEMENT AREA:

PART OF BLOCK 2 IN ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST KINZIE STREET (ALSO BEING THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND 8 IS SAID BLOCK 2) AND THE FAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET (ALSO BEING THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 4 AND 5 IN SAID BLOCK 2); THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES WEST ALONG THE EAST. THE OF NORTH CLARK STREET A DISTANCE OF 177.86 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF TRACTS I AND II IN SAID BLOCK 2 AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 90 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF TRACTS LAND II A DISTANCE OF 134.10 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE LLUC BETWEEN PARCEL 1 (BELOW +50.00 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM) OF SAID TRACT I AND II; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES WEST ALONG SAID LINE BETWEEN PARCEL 1 A DISTANCE OF 14.83 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION, NOT TANGENT WITH A CURVED LINE, SAID CARVED LINE BEING THE BACK OF A CURB OF AN ELEVATED DRIVEWAY; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE BACK OF CURB OF SAID DRIVEWAY BEING THE ARC OF A CIRCLE CONVEX NORTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 15.00 FEET A DISTANCE OF 5.08 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE BACK OF CURB OF SAID DRIVEWAY AND TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVED LINE A DISTANCE OF 129.11 FEET TO SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET A DISTANCE OF 13.99 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

1035544034 Page: 14 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### PARCEL 3:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, AS CREATED BY AMENDMENT TO GRANT OF AUTOMOBILE ACCESS DATED MAY 18, 2009 AND RECORDED JULY 27, 2009 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0920833001 ("LOWER CARROLL ACCESS EASEMENT AGREEMENT") FOR VEHICULAR INGRESS AND EGRESS ON, OVER, THROUGH AND ACROSS THE "LOWER CARROLL EASEMENT AREA" (AS DEFINED IN THE AMENDMENT TO GRANT OF AUTOMOBILE ACCESS EASEMENT AND AS DEPICTED ON EXHIBIT C ATTACHED THERETO).

#### PARCEL 4:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, AS CREATED BY AMENDMENT TO PARKING AGREEMENT DATED MAY 18, 2009 AND RECORDED JULY 27, 2009 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 09:00:33002 ("THE "AMENDMENT TO PARKING AGREEMENT") FOR USE OF THE "LOWER CAPROLL PARKING SPACES AREA" (AS DEFINED IN THE AMENDMENT TO PARKING AGREEMENT AND AS DEPICTED ON EXHIBIT C ATTACHED THERETO AND AS SHOWN ON THE SURVEY) IN CONNECTION WITH THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF THE BUILDING LOCATED ON PARCEL 1. B. OCAYS OFFICE

Address: 353 North Clark Street, Chicago, IL

PINs: 17-09-408-009-0000 and 17-09-408-010-0000